

CA No. 05-35774  
*related appeal: CA No. 05-35780*  
DC. No. C 05-0927Z

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.  
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

DEAN LOGAN, King County Records & Elections Division Manager, et al.,  
Defendants,

and

WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,  
Defendant-intervenor-Appellant,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.  
Defendant-intervenor-Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, et al.; and  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE, et al.;  
Plaintiff-intervenor-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
The Honorable Thomas Zilly

---

**APPELLANT GRANGE'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA #14844  
Ramsey Ramerman, WSBA #30423  
Rodrick J. Dembowski, WSBA #31479  
**FOSTER PEPPER & SHEFELMAN PLLC**  
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant-Intervenor  
Washington State Grange

FOSTER PEPPER & SHEFELMAN PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299  
(206) 447-4400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF GRANGE’S REPLY ..... 1

II. CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A “TOP-TWO” SYSTEM..... 4

    A. Limiting The November Runoff To The Top Two Vote-getters Is Not An Unconstitutional Limitation On Ballot Access. .... 4

    B. Initiative 872’s Top-Two System Does Not Grant Minor Parties Special Benefits..... 4

    C. Initiative 872’s Top-Two System Does Not Violate Congressional Election Requirements. .... 5

        1. Qualifications. .... 5

        2. Date. .... 6

III. CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ALLOWING A CANDIDATE TO STATE HIS OR HER PERSONAL PARTY “PREFERENCE” ON THE BALLOT ..... 7

    A. An Organization’s Right To Exclude A Person From Its *Membership* Does Not Include A Right To Prohibit That Person From Stating His Or Her Personal *Preference* For That Organization. .... 7

        1. The statute at issue. .... 7

        2. No trademark infringement..... 10

        3. Federal courts cannot re-write State statutes. .... 12

        4. “Preference” statement conclusion. .... 13

    B. A Party’s Right To Select Its Own Nominee Does Not Include A Right To Commandeer All State Run Primaries..... 13

        1. The statute at issue. .... 13

        2. Federal courts cannot re-write State statutes. .... 18

*a. Complying with Jones.* ..... 18

*b. Sponsor Statements.* ..... 21

*c. 2005 Legislature Inaction.* ..... 22

        3. “Party nominee” conclusion. .... 23

    C. If Necessary, The Provision Allowing Candidates To Disclose Their Personal Party Preference On The Ballot Can Be Severed To Preserve This Top-Two Statute’s Constitutionality..... 23

IV. THE MAJOR POLITICAL PARTIES’ ATTORNEY FEE DEMAND..... 25

V. CONCLUSION ..... 28

**ADDENDA**

Laws of New York, 1954, Ch.433, §1 ..... Addendum E  
Laws of New York, 1922, Ch. 588, §20 .....Addendum F

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Boy Scouts Of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	7
<i>Bradley v. Henry</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2005 WL 2621503 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	14
<i>Chambers v. Greenman</i> , 58 N.Y.S.2d 637 (1945).....	14
<i>Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	17
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Andress</i> , 56 P.3d 981 (Wash. 2002) .....	22
<i>Information Providers Coalition v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18-19
<i>Laub v. Department of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 147 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 60 P.3d 67 (Wash. 2002) .....	21, 25
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	6

<i>Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge v. Most Worshipful Universal Grand Lodge,</i> 381 P.2d 130 (Wash.App. 1963) .....	11
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News America Publishing,</i> 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Orient Foundation v. Coleman,</i> 60 P.3d 595 (Wash.App. 2002) .....	12
<i>Personal Restraint Petition of Matteson,</i> 12 P.3d 585 (Wash. 2000) .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General,</i> 297 F.3d 253 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Plonski v. Flynn,</i> 222 N.Y.S.2d 542 (1961).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Summers,</i> 145 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1944) .....	11
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	10
<i>Rosen v. Brown,</i> 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Sable Communications of California v. Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph,</i> 890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend,</i> 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford,</i> 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett,</i> 839 P.2d 324 (Wash. 1992) .....	22
<i>State v. Chapman,</i> 998 P.2d 282 (Wash. 2000) .....	9
<i>State v. Enstone,</i> 974 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1999) .....	12
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party,</i> 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	14
<i>Thinket Ink v. Sun Microsystems,</i> 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>U.S. Jaycees v. San Francisco Junior Chamber of Commerce,</i> 354 F. Supp. 61 (N.D. Cal. 1972), <u>aff'd</u> , 513 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	11

<i>U.S. v. Dorsey</i> , 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Voting Integrity Project v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum</i> , 821 P.2d 18 (Wash. 1991) .....	22
<i>Zal v. Steppe</i> , 968 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20

**Statutes & Administrative Codes**

2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	25
Initiative 872 .....	passim
Initiative 872, §1 .....	24
Initiative 872, §2 .....	24, 25
Initiative 872, §4 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code §29A.04.110).....	8, 16, 20, 25
Initiative 872, §6 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code §29A.36.170).....	6, 20
Initiative 872, §7 (codified at Wash. Rev. Code §29A.52.112).....	8,16, 25
Cal. Elec. Code Ann. § 15451 (West 1996).....	14
Georgia Code § 21-2-193.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.03.....	14
New York Laws 1954, Ch.433, §1 .....	14
New York Laws 1922, Ch.588, §20 .....	14
RCW § 29.30.020(3) (pre-2003 version) .....	8, 14
RCW § 29.30.095(pre-2003 version) .....	8, 14
RCW § 29A.04.321(1).....	6
WAC § 434-215-012 (pre-2003 version).....	8,14
WAC § 434-215-012 (2005).....	8
WAC § 434-262-012 (2005).....	17

**Constitutions**

U.S. Constitution, art. I .....5  
U.S. Constitution, amend. I..... passim
